

---

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

No. 22-4601

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Appellee,*

v.

ASHLEY NICHOLE KOLHOFF,  
*Appellant.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Virginia  
at Alexandria  
*The Honorable Leonie M. Brinkema, District Judge*

---

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

---

Jessica D. Aber  
United States Attorney

Seth M. Schlessinger  
Assistant United States Attorney

Jacqueline R. Bechara  
Assistant United States Attorney  
2100 Jamieson Avenue  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
(703) 299-3700

*Attorneys for the United States of America*

---

---

## Table of Contents

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	iii-vi
Introduction .....	1
Issue Presented .....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
A.    The defendant registers an account with the Rapey.su website as user “██████████,” takes close-up photographs of ██████████’s genitals and anus, and sends them to numerous other users.....	2
B.    The defendant is charged and arrested, proceeds to a bench trial, and is convicted.....	3
Summary of Argument .....	5
Argument.....	6
The images supporting defendant’s convictions are plainly “lascivious exhibitions.” .....	7
A. <i>Courtade</i> controls this case and confirms that the images at issue are “lascivious exhibitions.” .....	10
1.    The photographs of ██████████ are lascivious exhibitions under <i>Courtade</i> . .....	13
2.    The defendant’s arguments to the contrary lack merit.....	15
B.    The Court should not apply <i>Hillie</i> , but even under its outlier standard, the images in this case are lascivious exhibitions. ....	17
1. <i>Hillie</i> misconstrues Supreme Court precedent and relies on a defective rejection of <i>Dost</i> . .....	18

2. *Hillie* is inconsistent with this Court’s precedent. ....22

3. Even under *Hillie*, the photographs of [REDACTED]  
[REDACTED] are lascivious exhibitions.....24

Conclusion .....26

Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....27

Certificate of Compliance .....27

## Table of Authorities

Page

### Cases

<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	19
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	18
<i>United States v. 12 200-Foot Reels of Super 8mm. Film</i> , 413 U.S. 123 (1973).....	19
<i>United States v. Al-Awadi</i> , 873 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>United States v. Amirault</i> , 173 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>United States v. Arvin</i> , 900 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	7
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 579 F.3d 672 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>United States v. Burlelson</i> , 815 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 415 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	16
<i>United States v. Courtade</i> , 929 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Devine</i> , 40 F.4th 139 (4th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>United States v. Dost</i> , 636 F. Supp. 828 (S.D. Cal. 1986) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Frabizio</i> , 459 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>United States v. Fugit</i> , 703 F.3d 248 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	15
<i>United States v. Hillie</i> , 39 F.4th 674 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 814 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	13
<i>United States v. Horn</i> , 187 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>United States v. Isabella</i> , 918 F.3d 816 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>United States v. Knox</i> , 32 F.3d 733 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>United States v. Lowe</i> , 65 F.3d 1137 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 850 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	9
<i>United States v. Petroske</i> , 928 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	7, 9
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 775 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 546 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>United States v. Schuster</i> , 706 F.3d 800 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	7
<i>United States v. Steen</i> , 634 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	9, 12

<i>United States v. Villard</i> , 885 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	9, 21
<i>United States v. Wiegand</i> , 812 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	12, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	21
<i>United States v. Wolf</i> , 890 F.2d 241 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	20

**Statutes**

Title 18, United.States.Code, Section 1462 .....	19
Title 18, United States Code, Section 2251 .....	7
Title 18, United States Code, Section 2251(a).....	4, 7
Title 18, United States Code, Section 2251(a) and (e) .....	7
Title 18, United States Code, Section 2252 .....	7
Title 18, United.States.Code, Section 2252(a)(2).....	4, 7
Title 18, United States Code, Sections 2252(a)(2) and (b)(1) .....	7
Title 18, United.States.Code, Section 2252(a)(4)(B) .....	10, 15
Title, 18, United.States.Code, Section 2256(2)(A).....	10, 18
Title 18, United.States.Code, Section 2256(2)(A)(v) .....	<i>passim</i>
Title 19, United.States.Code, Section 1305(a).....	19
Title 28, United.States.Code, Section 2255 .....	10, 15

## Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 98-536, at 2 (1983).....	20
Pornography Victim Assistance Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-299, Section 7(c), 132 Stat. 4383 (2018).....	8
Protection of Children Against Sexual Exploitation Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-225, Section 2(a), 92 Stat. 7e (1978).....	8
